comparative standard rates may lead to the investment accounts holders expectation of a higher return rate. The return rate
risks differ from the interest rates risks in that the companies are interested in the results of their investment activities by the
end of the investment term and these results cannot be accurately predetermined.

 The bank is exposed to the returns rate risks as a result of a gap in the amounts of assets and liabilities according to the
different maturity dates or the re-pricing of the return rates accrued to subsequent transactions within a specific period of
time. The bank manages these risks by specifying the future rates of profits according to market expectations and developing
new instruments that comply with the Islamic Sharia through the risk management strategy at the bank.

136

The bank manages these risks through:

1.  Managing the gaps of return rates and cost of assets and liabilities according to the different maturity dates.

2.  Studying the orientation of investment returns and the future exchange rates and investments in light of this study.
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 2012

Change (Increase) in Rate of
Return (1%)

Rate of Return Sensitivity
(Profits & Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities Sensitivity

JD 7,718,603 - 4,812,776 2,905,827

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 2012

Change (Decrease) in Rate
of Return (1%)

Rate of Return
Sensitivity (Profits &

Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities Sensitivity

JD 7,718,603 - 4,812,776 2,905,827

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 2011

Change (Increase) in Rate of
Return (1%)

Rate of Return
Sensitivity (Profits &

Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities Sensitivity

JD 5,597,974 - 3,344,808 2,253,166

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 2011

Change (Decrease) in Rate
of Return (1%)

Rate of Return
Sensitivity (Profits &

Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities Sensitivity

JD 5,597,974 - 3,344,808 2,253,166

B.  Foreign Currency Risks

 The foreign currency risks are risks resulting from a change in the value of financial instruments as a result of a change in
the foreign currency rates. The Jordanian Dinar is considered the primary currency of the bank. The foreign currencies are
managed on the basis of spot trading and not forward basis so that the foreign currencies are monitored daily and the position
limits of each currency. The Bank’s policy in managing foreign currencies is based on liquidating position continually and
covering the required positions according to the clients’ needs. The Board of Directors sets the limits for the financial position